November 2010
© 2010 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
FCM8202  •  Rev. 1.0.0
FC
M
8202 —
 3-Phase Sinusoidal B
rushless D

from being damaged, particularly under stressed
applications and demanding environments.
Ordering Information
Part Number Operating
Temperature Range Package Packing
Method
FCM8202QY -40°C to 85°c 32-Pin, Leadless Quad Flat Pack Package (LQFP),
JEDEC MS-026, Variation BCE, 7mm Square Tray
© 2010 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
FCM8202  •  Rev. 1.0.0 2
FC
M
8202 —
 3-Phase Sinusoidal B
rushless D
C
 M
otor C
ontroller
Typical Application Circuit
Figure 1. Typical Application Circuit
Block Diagram
Figure 2. System Block Diagram
© 2010 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
FCM8202  •  Rev. 1.0.0 3
FC
M
8202 —
 3-Phase Sinusoidal B
rushless D
C
 M
otor C
ontroller
Marking Information
Figure 3. Top Mark
Pin Configuration
Figure 4. Pin Configuration
F- Fairchild Logo
Z- Plant Code
X- 1-Digit Year Code
Y- 1-Digit Week Code
TT: 2-Digit Die Run Code
T: Package Type (Q=LQFP)
P: Y=Green Package
M: Die Run Code
© 2010 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
FCM8202  •  Rev. 1.0.0 4
FC
M
8202 —
 3-Phase Sinusoidal B
rushless D
C
 M
otor C
ontroller
Pin Definitions
Pin # Name Description
1 HOVP
Motor Drive Over-Voltage Protection Output. Can be connected to an external power
transistor for discharging the Back-EMF.
2 HA Hall A Sensor Input. Phase-U magnetic field detection.
3 HB Hall B Sensor Input. Phase-V magnetic field detection.
4 HC Hall C Sensor Input. Phase-W magnetic field detection.
5 CW/CCW Direction Control Input. This pin has a 200KΩ internal pull-up. HIGH: CW, LOW: CCW.
6 FREE/nST Free and Start Control Input. This pin has a 200KΩ internal pull-up. HIGH: Free, LOW: Start.
7 APRS
Angle Predict Range Selection Input. This pin has a 200KΩ internal pull-up. LOW: 0.8 ~
80Hz, HIGH: 3.2 ~ 320Hz Hall Frequency.
8 DTS Dead-Time Selection Input. This pin has a 200KΩ internal pull-up. LOW: 3µs, HIGH: 4µs.
9 FO Revolution Pulse Output. Pulses per revolution = motor poles ÷ 2 × 3.
10 DGND Digital Ground